

# No. 21-1441

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DRAXXION TALANDAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF VERMONT,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Vermont  
Case No. 2:21-CV-00010-wks, Hon. William K. Sessions III

---

**APPELLANT DRAXXION TALANDAR'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Cabot R. Teachout  
DESMEULES OLMSTEAD & OSTLER  
P.O. Box 1090  
Norwich, VT 05055  
(802) 649-2001

Esthena Barlow  
Madeline Meth  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Draxxion Talandar

February 28, 2023

### **Rule 35(b)(1) Statement**

The panel's application of *Younger's* irreparable-injury exception conflicts with Supreme Court precedent, *e.g.*, *Kugler v. Helfant*, 421 U.S. 117, 123-25 (1975), and past decisions of this Court, *e.g.*, *Canal Theatres, Inc. v. Murphy*, 473 F.2d 4, 6-7 (2d Cir. 1973). *See* Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1). If the panel denies rehearing, consideration by the full Court will be necessary to secure the uniformity of this Court's decisions. The panel decision further involves an issue of exceptional importance because it restricts this Court's jurisdiction in conflict with the decisions of other circuit courts, *see, e.g.*, *Winn v. Cook*, 945 F.3d 1253, 1261 (10th Cir. 2019). *See* Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).

## Table of Contents

Rule 35(b)(1) Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Granting Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc .....	3
I. Rehearing is warranted because the panel decision overlooked Talandar’s request for an immediate trial and misapplied the irreparable-injury exception to <i>Younger</i> abstention.....	3
A. The panel misevaluated Talandar’s injury.....	3
1. The panel failed to consider Talandar’s request for an immediate trial. ....	3
2. A request for an immediate trial may fall within the irreparable-injury exception to <i>Younger</i> . ....	5
B. The panel improperly analyzed the viability of Vermont’s state-law procedures.....	7
1. The panel misunderstood the state-remedy prong of <i>Diamond</i> .....	7
2. Under a proper reading of <i>Diamond</i> , Talandar lacked a meaningful state remedy.....	10
II. If this Court concludes that the panel correctly applied <i>Diamond</i> , it should overrule <i>Diamond</i> en banc.....	14
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Service .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re al-Tamir</i> , 993 F.3d 906 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 14
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	4
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	4
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	6-7, 7
<i>Brunken v. Lance</i> , 807 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10, 14
<i>Canal Theatres, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 473 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1973).....	i, 14
<i>In re Chimenti</i> , 79 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	15
<i>Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....	1, 3, 5, 8, 9

	Page(s)
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	4
<i>Gilliam v. Foster</i> , 75 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10, 14
<i>Hosp. Inns v. S. Burlington R.I.</i> , 547 A.2d 1355 (Vt. 1988).....	12
<i>In re Justs. of Superior Ct. Dep’t of Mass. Trial Ct.</i> , 218 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	7, 15
<i>Kirschner v. Klemons</i> , 225 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Klopfers v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	6
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	i, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hurlbut</i> , 585 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	8
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Rowe v. Griffin</i> , 676 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1982).....	10, 14-15
<i>United States ex rel. Scranton v. New York</i> , 532 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1976).....	5, 7

	Page(s)
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	15
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	4
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	12-13
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Peguero</i> , 34 F.4th 143 (2d Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Emond</i> , 373 F. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 14
<i>Winn v. Cook</i> , 945 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2019).....	i, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	1, 2, 6, 9
<i>Zahl v. Harper</i> , 282 F.3d 204 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	10, 14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) .....	i
Vt. R. App. P. 5 .....	12
Vt. R. App. P. 5(b)(1).....	12, 13
Vt. R. App. P. 5.1 .....	12
Vt. R. App. P. 5.1(a).....	12
